

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-first Legislature

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

## RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

## 1923

CHAP. 50

teen hundred and twenty-four to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, for repairs and equipment of the state reformatory for women;

The sum of twenty thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four for new construction and permanent improvements, meaning an additional story to Stevens Cottage.

Making a total of one hundred and twenty-eight thousand dollars, for the two fiscal years aforesaid.

Approved March 22, 1923.

### Chapter 50.

Resolve, in Favor of a Bridge Between Howland and Enfield.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, the bridge across the Penobscot river between Howland and Enfield is out of repair and its condition such as to constitute a menace to the safety of travelers thereon and extensive repair thereof is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and

Whereas, the foregoing facts constitute an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of this state, now therefore,

Bridge between Howland and Enfield. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of twenty-one thousand seven hundred dollars or as much thereof as may be necessary for strengthening, replanking, painting and building a guard rail on the Howland-Enfield bridge across the Penobscot river, same to be expended under the direction of the state highway commission.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

(Passed over Governor's veto, March 22, 1923.)

### Chapter 51.

Resolve, in Favor of the Erection of a State of Maine Building on the Grounds of the Eastern States Agricultural and Industrial Exposition, Inc., at West Springfield, Massachusetts.

Building at Eastern States Exposition; appointment of building committee. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, for the construction, including all necessary expenses incident thereto, of a building upon the grounds of the Eastern States Agricultural and Industrial Exposition, Inc., at West Spring-

#### 700

### WESTERN MAINE SANATORIUM.

#### CHAP. 52

field, Massachusetts; said building to be known as the state of Maine building, and to be designed and constructed for the purpose of exhibiting the products of Maine farms and its industries, and the advertising of its possibilities vacationally and in all other respects. The said appropriation is conditioned upon the raising of a like sum of twenty-five thousand dollars independent of this appropriation, and its payment to the treasurer of the state of Maine, on or before the last day of December, nineteen hundred and twenty-four. Said sum of fifty thousand dollars is to be expended in the erection and completion of said building under the direction of a committee consisting of the following :---one member recommended by the Associated Industries of Maine, another member recommended by the executive committee of the Maine Federation of Agricultural Associations, a third member recommended by the Maine Publicity Bureau, a fourth member to be the commissioner of agriculture, and a fifth member to be recommended by the publicity committee of the Maine legislature, each member of said committee to be appointed by the governor and council, one for a term of one year, one for a term of two years, one for a term of three years, one for a term of four years, and one for a term of five years, from the date of his appointment, and thereafter, at the expiration of the term of any member of said committee, his successor is to be appointed for a term of five years, and in each instance is to be some citizen of Maine recommended by the same group from which the retiring member was chosen. This committee shall have full charge of the erection and completion of said state of Maine building and after its completion full charge of its operation and management. Said building is to be erected upon a lot of land to be deeded to the state of Maine by said Eastern States Agricultural and Industrial Exposition, Inc., and no work upon said building is to be begun until such deed has been passed. The committee above referred to shall serve without compensation, except that each member thereof shall be paid actual expenses incurred in the performance of his duties as a member of said committee.

(Passed over Governor's veto, March 23, 1923.)

### Chapter 52.

Resolve, Authorizing the Treasurer of State to Accept from the Executors of the Will of John Prescott, Two Five Hundred Dollar United States Liberty Bonds in Lieu of the Legacy of One Thousand Dollars Left by Said Prescott to the Western Maine Sanatorium at Hebron.

Treasurer authorized to accept bonds for Western Maine sanatorium. Resolved: That the treasurer of state be, and hereby is, authorized to receive from the executors of the will of the late John Prescott two five hundred dollar United States Liberty bonds in lieu of the sum of one thousand dollars bequeathed to the Western Maine Sanatorium at Hebron

701